

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC., AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

January 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE SECOND OF THE FCA’S TWO
LIMITATION PERIODS SERVES A DISTINCT
END FOR A DISTINCT PARTY 8

II. THE FCA’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
MUST BE READ IN HARMONY WITH THE
FCA’S SEAL PROVISION 11

A. The FCA’s Seal Provision Creates
Due-Process Concerns 12

B. The FCA’s Statute Of
Limitations Should Not Be Read
To Exacerbate The Due-Process
Concerns Created By The FCA’s
Seal Provision 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	18
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	4, 16
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conserv.</i> <i>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale</i> <i>Price Litig.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. The Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 469 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Costa v. Baker &</i> <i>Taylor, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 305966 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2006).....	13

Page(s)

<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Sarmont v. Target Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22389119 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2003)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Tracy v. Emigration Improvement Dist.</i> , 2018 WL 3111687 (D. Utah June 22, 2018)	4

Statutes:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731

31 U.S.C. § 3730	3, 5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	4, 8, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1)	4, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3733	9, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1)	16

Miscellaneous:

Department of Justice, <i>Fraud Section</i> , https://perma.cc/3BXV-GVXD (Oct. 20, 2014)	9
Department of Justice, <i>Two U.S. Contractor Employees Sentenced for Kickback Conspiracy and Tax Crimes Related to Iraq Reconstruction Efforts</i> , https://perma.cc/ KS8Y-YNJZ (Oct. 10, 2012)	3
Joel D. Hesch, <i>It Takes Time: The Need to Extend the Seal Period for Qui Tam Complaints Filed Under the False Claims Act</i> , 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 901 (Spring 2015)	9, 10
Laura Hough, <i>Finding Equilibrium: Exploring Due Process Violations in the Whistleblower Provisions of the Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1061 (May 2011).....	14
Michael Lockman, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (Summer 2015)	10
S.Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	13
